Chapter 63

ORDINANCES, PUBLICATION OF

[HISTORY: Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Benton 8-11-1986 by L.L. No. 2-1986. Amendments noted where applicable.]

§ 63-1. Legislative intent.

The Town Board intends to modify § 133 of the Town Law of the State of New York as it relates to the adoption of ordinances and amendments of ordinances in the Town of Benton so that it will no longer be necessary to publish the full text of adopted ordinances and amendments in order for them to become effective and they will become effective 10 days after publication of summaries of the ordinances or amendments.

§ 63-2. When ordinances or amendments to take effect.

Every ordinance and every amendment to an ordinance hereafter adopted or approved by the Town Board of the Town of Benton, Yates County, New York, to which the provisions of Article 9 of the Town Law of the State of New York are applicable, shall be entered in its minutes except that it shall not be necessary to enter in its minutes any map adopted or approved in connection with a zoning ordinance or amendment and a summary of the ordinance or amendment shall be published in the official newspaper of the town, or, if there is none, in a newspaper designated by the Board having general circulation in the town, once and the affidavit of such publication shall be filed with the Town Clerk. Such ordinance or amendment shall take effect 10 days after such publication; but such ordinance or amendment shall take effect from the date of its service as against a person served personally with a copy thereof certified by the Town Clerk under the corporate seal of the town; and showing the date of its passage and entry in the minutes. No ordinance or amendment previously adopted or approved by the Town Board to which the provisions of this chapter are applicable shall be void for failure of posting and/or filing of affidavits of posting.